

About Arthur

Fondly known as "Q," "Cusack," "Art," and "Artie," Arthur was born in Paterson, New Jersey on September 28, 1948 to the late Arthur James Cusack, Sr. and Johnetta Dix Cusack. The oldest of three children born to Arthur and Johnetta, he was predeceased by a brother, Alvin Jerome Cusack, and is survived by a sister, Dr. Jacqueline L. Cusack.

Arthur was raised in the church family of Macedonia Church of God in Christ that was established by his step-grandfather, the late Rev. Russell C. Logan and grandmother, the late Mary Robinson Logan in Paterson, New Jersey. Singing in the choir, ushering, and attending Sunday School were an important part of his childhood life.

Arthur attended School Number 18 in Paterson, New Jersey, Euclid Elementary/High School in DeLand, Florida, Saints Junior College of the Churches of God in Christ in Memphis, Tennessee, and Eastside High School in Paterson, New Jersey. One of the highlights of his academic career was singing in the Saints Junior College Choir under the direction of the esteemed Dr. Arenia C. Mallory, President of Saints Junior College, at one of the annual National Convocation of the Churches of God in Christ in Memphis, Tennessee.

Music was a predominant theme in Arthur's life. In his early years he sang gospel music at church functions with his two siblings, Al and Jackie, under the direction of their mother, Johnetta Dix Cusack, and under the tutelage of the gospel recording artist, the late Rev. Abraham Houston of The Gospel Clefs. He also sang duets with his sister, Jackie.

As a youngster, Arthur used to take on the role of a "DJ," playing music loudly on a record player that he would position in his bedroom window -- much to the chagrin of the neighbors. His eclectic taste in music ranged from the recordings of Rev. James Cleveland and Al Green to Rev. Timothy Wright and Smokey Robinson.

Arthur had a great personality and often boasted of being handsome as well as irresistible to "the ladies." He was also an avid reader and shared a love of fashionable clothing with his brother, Al.

His first wife was the late Arminta Wheeler Pace, with whom he had three children, Arthur James Cusack, III, Alvin Jerome Cusack, II, and Angela Renee Cusack. He was later united with the late Tonya Baucum and had one child, the late Jeneen Carlea Cusack.

Arthur was a member of the Smith Memorial Church of God in Christ, Newark, New Jersey where he had a special bond with the Pastor, Rev. Dr. Cornelius H. Evans. He long enjoyed a personal relationship with the Lord Jesus Christ and depended upon His grace and mercy to sustain him through the challenges that he faced in life.

The Legacy

Arthur's legacy of love for his family and charismatic personality will live on through ... Children: Arthur James Cusack, III, Alvin Jerome Cusack, II, and Angela Renee Cusack; Stepchildren: Members of the Baucum Family; Sister: Dr. Jacqueline L. Cusack; Granddaughter: Johnetta Cusack; Great-granddaughter: Amayzin Huntington; Nieces and Nephews: Vera Lorraine Cusack, Danielle Alva Lynch Cusack, Yanirah Jefferson, and Isaiah Jefferson; Aunt: Hazel Cusack; Cousins: Regina Dix; Rev. Arnetta Sheree Dix Howard, Richard Dix, Janice Dix, Mark Dix, and their children, Yolanda Kitchings and family, Richard W. (Marlene) Roper, Hon. Joyce Cusack, James E. (Brenda) Cusack, Charles A. (Gloria) Cusack, Rhett Butler Cusack, Harriett Cusack, Amelia Cusack, Charlene Cusack, Brenda Cusack and children, and Bishop Willie (Isabelle) Robinson; and Dog-nephew: Oliver Twist Cusack.

Order of Service

Rev. Dr. Cornelius H. Evans, Officiating

Processional

Song of AssuranceElder Harry Lawrence
Smith Memorial Church of God in Christ

Invocation

Reading of Scriptures
Old Testament - Psalm 91
New Testament - John 14:1-15

Song of Assurance Elder Harry Lawrence

Eulogy Rev. Charles Anthony Cusack

Recessional

Interment

George Washington Memorial Park Cemetery 234 Paramus Road Paramus, New Jersey 07653







Repast Home of Dr. Jacqueline L. Cusack 109 Gregory Avenue West Orange, New Jersey 07052



The family is deeply indebted to Gricelda Chavec, Confident Care Home Health Aide, for the love and expert care that she provided to Arthur. She consistently went above and beyond the call of duty to ensure his health, safety and well-being.

We also thank our friends for their prayers and support during this difficult time.

Professional Services Provided By CARNIE P. BRAGG FUNERAL HOMES, INC.

Caring for the Community Since 1937

256 Rosa Parks Blvd. • Paterson, NJ 07501 • (973) 278-6330 143 Myrtle Avenue • Passaic, NJ 07055 • (973) 779-1892 To send online condolences, visit www.braggfuneralhome.com

